## RESOLUTION

## WILLIAMSBURG COMMUNITY HEALTH FOUNDATION

## **DEBRIS REMOVAL ASSISTANCE GRANT**

WHEREAS, the Williamsburg Community Health Foundation has awarded James City County a grant for Debris Removal Assistance for low-income citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Services will oversee the project and work in cooperation with the Division of Social Services to determine eligibility and contract with the Williamsburg-James City County Community Action Agency to perform the work for a period of one year beginning September 18, 2003.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby appropriates the \$25,000 grant awarded by the Williamsburg Community Health Foundation to assist low-income citizens with debris removal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the following appropriation to the Special Projects/Grants Fund:

## Revenue:

From the Williamsburg Community Health Foundation \$25,000

Expenditure:

Debris Removal

\$25,000

Jay T. Harrison, Sr.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR VOTE

MCGLENNON AYE
BROWN AYE
GOODSON AYE
KENNEDY AYE
HARRISON AYE

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of November, 2003.

debris.res